



**FILED**  
05/26/20  
04:59 PM

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Consider  
New Approaches to Disconnections and  
Reconnections to Improve Energy Access  
and Contain Costs.

Rulemaking 18-07-005

**CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY CHOICE ASSOCIATION  
COMMENTS ON THE PROPOSED DECISION ON PHASE I DECISION  
ADOPTING RULES AND POLICY CHANGES TO REDUCE RESIDENTIAL  
CUSTOMER DISCONNECTIONS FOR THE LARGER CALIFORNIA-  
JURISDICTIONAL ENERGY UTILITIES**

Evelyn Kahl, General Counsel  
California Community Choice Association  
One Concord Center  
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1150  
Concord, CA 94520  
415.254.5454  
[regulatory@cal-cca.org](mailto:regulatory@cal-cca.org)

May 26, 2020

**Table of Contents**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE IOU PROTECTION PLANS PROVIDES THE COMMISSION THE OPPORTUNITY TO PRESS PAUSE AND REFINE THE PD’S RECOMMENDATIONS.....4

III. IF THE COMMISSION MOVES FORWARD, IT SHOULD PROVIDE GREATER CERTAINTY FOR BOTH IOUS AND CCAS PARTICIPATING IN THE DEBT FORGIVENESS PROGRAMS AND ALIGN ITS CONCLUSIONS WITH THE RECORD .....5

A. The Commission Should Defer Adoption of the AMP Until Foundational Implementation Details Have Been Resolved .....5

    1. AMP Eligibility Should Be Tied to Income .....5

    2. Cost Responsibility for the Forgiven Debt of Unbundled Customers Participating in the AMP Must Be Addressed Prior to Program Implementation .....6

    3. Changes to IOU Partial Payment Waterfalls Are Needed to Provide a Sound Foundation for Program Participation by CCAs and Their Customers .....7

B. The Commission Should Defer Adoption of a Percentage Cap on Disconnections in a Zip Code Until an Adequate Record Can Be Developed .....11

C. The Commission Should Correct the PD’s Mischaracterization of CalCCA’s Position Regarding IOU Incentives to Disconnect Customers .....11

IV. CONCLUSION.....12

Table of Authorities

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Rules</b>	
Rule 14.3 .....	1

**CPUC Resolutions**

M-4842.....	passim
-------------	--------

**Public Utilities Code**

CAL. PUB. UTIL. CODE §779.2.....	8, 9
----------------------------------	------

**CPUC Decisions**

<i>Phase I Decision Adopting Rules And Policy Changes To Reduce Residential Customer Disconnections For The Larger California-Jurisdictional Energy Utilities (“PD”).....</i>	1
PD .....	passim

**Other Authorities**

<i>CalCCA Workshop Report II Opening Comments.....</i>	12
<i>California Community Choice Association Response to the Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Requesting Comments and Reply Comments to Six Questions and Comments and Reply Comments on Five Attachments, Dec. 6, 2019 .....</i>	2, 10
<i>CforAt and NCLC Comments, June 14, 2019 .....</i>	13
<i>Response of the California Community Choice Association on the Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Requesting Responses To Questions, June 14, 2019.....</i>	1
<i>Response of the California Community Choice Association on the Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Setting Workshops, Issuing Staff Reports and Questions Along with Other Data, and Request for Comments and Reply Comments, July 10, 2019.....</i>	2
<i>Response of the California Community Choice Association to the Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Issuing Staff Reports and Request for Comments and Reply Comments, Oct. 28, 2019.</i>	2
